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MINUTES OF MEETING
April 10, 2014

REGULAR MEETING OF THE OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS BOARD APRIL 10, 2014
The regularly scheduled meeting of the Ohio Optical Dispensers Board (Board) began on
Thursday, April 10, 2014 at 9:15 A.M. at 77 South High Street, 31* Floor, Columbus, Ohio.
President Jeffrey R. Rohlf called the meeting to order in open session.

BOARD MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE:;

Present: President, Jeffrey R. Rohlf; Vice President, Thomas Barracato; Brian J Miller; James
Ashenhurst; Susan Robus; Jeffrey Hutchison, D.O.; Timothy Fries, O.D.

Absent: Treasurer, Paul R. King; James Fortune, Sr.

STAFFE MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE:
Present: Nancy L. Manns, Executive Director; William Lehman, Investigator; J. T. Wakley,
Assistant Attorney General; Wilma Simmons, Administrative Professional.

ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS
Ordering of the Agenda
The President and Executive Director reviewed the consent agenda prior to the meeting.

IT WAS MOVED BY BRIAN J MILLER AND SECONDED BY THOMAS BARRACATO
THAT THE CONSENT AGENDA FOR THE APRIL 10, 2014 MEETING BE APPROVED AS
WRITTEN. MOTION ADOPTED BY UNANIMOUS VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS
PRESENT.

The President and Executive Director reviewed the regular agenda prior to the meeting.

IT WAS MOVED BY SUSAN ROBUS AND SECONDED BY BRIAN J MILLER THAT THE
REGULAR AGENDA FOR THE APRIL 10, 2014 MEETING BE APPROVED AS WRITTEN.
MOTION ADOPTED BY UNANIMOUS VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT.

President’s Report

President Rohlf welcomed The Board’s new Assistant Attorney General, J. T. Wakley as well as
the guests in the gallery. President Rohlf expressed that he had been honored to have served as
President of the Board the past year and found that his time as a President had been very
educational.

Approval of Minutes
IT WAS MOVED BY THOMAS BARRACATO AND SECONDED BY SUSAN ROBUS THAT
THE MINUTES OF THE FEBRUARY 13, 2014 BOARD MEETING BE APPROVED AS
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WRITTEN. MOTION ADOPTED BY UNANIMOUS VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS
PRESENT.

Executive Director’s Report
Director Manns reported the following statistics regarding the 2014 licensure renewal:
3,267 renewal forms were mailed;
3,167 renewed =97% of those eligible to renew did so.
Of those who renewed, 81 renewed late and paid the late fee of $75.00 for a total of $6,075.00 in
late fees.

Director Manns informed the Board that Ms. Simmons, The Board’s Administrative Professional
4, had completed Part Il of Phase 1 of the User Acceptance Testing for the new eLicensing
system. Additional problems were identified during the testing. In addition is was announced that
out of the original 13 Boards who have been assigned to the “First Wave,” only four Boards will
go forward into the next phase with the potential of going live in mid-August, 2014. The Optical
Dispensers Board is not one of the four to be included in this group.

Director Manns informed the Board that all rules of the Board are required to be reviewed every
five years for the “Five Year Rule Review.” The last five-year review of Chapter 4726 of the Ohio
Administrative Code was completed in 2010, which means the Board will begin to review/revise
as needed all rules during 2014 and part of 2015. This process will begin at the June 19, 2014
Board meeting. The Board has a total of 32 rules divided over nine Chapters of rules that will
need to be reviewed for revisions, rescission or re-affirmation.

Issuance of Licenses: Director Manns reported the following statistics:

Application | REC’D TO COMPLETETO REC’D TO
COMPLETE/# DAYS APPROVED/ #DAYS APPROVED/DAYS
Average 10.8 1.24 14.05

Director Manns informed the Board that House Bill 258 dealing with Scope of practice for
spectacle opticians passed out of the House, and on November 19, 2013 was referred to the Senate
Medicaid, Health and Human Services Committee. Ms. Manns went on to say that no further
action had occurred related to HB 258 at the time of the Board meeting.

Director Manns informed the Board that House Bill 466 dealing with the transfer of the Optical
Dispensers Board was referred on March 11, 2014 to the House, Health and Aging Committee and
that no further action had been taken at the time of the Board meeting.

Director Manns informed the Board that House Bill 98 dealing with Military Revisions to
Licensure Laws passed and was signed by the Governor on November 15, 2013. This Bill
requires promulgation of rules for licensure by Boards and Commissions. The purpose of the
legislation and consequently, rules, was to accelerate licensure for members of the Armed Forces,
veterans, and, in certain circumstances, spouses of members and veterans.

Director Manns informed the Board that the Ohio Ethics Commission extended the financial

disclosure filing deadline from April 15, 2014 to May 15, 2014 to allow those filers who may be

using the electronic filing system for the first time adequate time to prepare needed documents.
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Director Manns further requested that Board Members file as soon as possible and to let her know
when the Board member had completed the process.

Special Orders:

Review and Approval of Policy: Process to Investigate Complaint Against a Sitting Board
Member:

After discussion,

IT WAS MOVED BY BRIAN J MILLER AND SECONDED BY TIMOTHY FRIES, O.D.
THAT THE BOARD APPROVE AS WRITTEN THE POLICY “PROCESS TO INVESTIGATE
COMPLAINT AGAINST ASITTING BOARD MEMBER.” MOTION ADOPTED BY
UNANIMOUS VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT.

Review and Approval of Policy: Public Participation at Board Meetings:

IT WAS MOVED BY SUSAN ROBUS AND SECONDED BY BRIAN J MILLER THAT THE
BOARD APPROVE AS WRITTEN THE POLICY “PUBLIC PARTICIPATION AT BOARD
MEETINGS.” MOTION ADOPTED BY UNANIMOUS VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS
PRESENT.

Review and Approval of Policy: Incident Respondent:

After discussion,

IT WAS MOVED BY THOMAS BARRACATO AND SECONDED BY TIMOTHY FRIES,
O.D. THAT THE BOARD APPROVE AS WRITTEN THE POLICY “INCIDENT RESPONSE.”
MOTION ADOPTED BY UNANIMOUS VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT.

Review and Approval of Draft Rules: Military Revisions to Licensure:

After discussion,

IT WAS MOVED BY SUSAN ROBUS AND SECONDED BY THOMAS BARRACATO THAT
THE BOARD APPROVE AS WRITTEN THE DRAFT RULES “MILITARY REVISIONS TO
LICENSURE” AS PRESENTED. MOTION ADOPTED BY UNANIMOUS VOTE OF THE
BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT.

Approval of Financial Report

After discussion,

IT WAS MOVED BY SUSAN ROBUS AND SECONDED BY BRIAN J MILLER THAT THE
FINANCIAL REPORT FOR CURRENT FY 2014 BE ACCEPTED AS WRITTEN. MOTION
ADOPTED BY UNANIMOUS VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT.

Continuing Education:
After review by Board members and discussion regarding applications submitted for approval of
continuing education hours,
IT WAS MOVED BY SUSAN ROBUS AND SECONDED BY JAMES ASHENHURST THAT
THE BOARD APPROVE THE OPTICIANS ASSOCIATION OF OHIO PROGRAM, TOLEDO,
OH, APRIL 27, 2014 FOR THREE (3) CONTACT LENS HOURS AND ONE (1)
MANAGEMENT HOUR. MOTION ADOPTED BY UNANIMOUS VOTE OF THE BOARD
MEMBERS PRESENT.
Opticians Association of Ohio — Toledo, OH — April 27, 2014:

3 Contact Lens Hours, 1 Management Hour
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IT WAS MOVED BY THOMAS BARRACATO AND SECONDED BY TIMOTHY FRIES,
O.D. THAT THE BOARD APPROVE THE OPTICIANS ASSOCIATION OF OHIO
PROGRAM, COLUMBUS, OH, MAY 18, 2014 FOR ONE (1) CONTACT LENS HOUR.
MOTION ADOPTED BY UNANIMOUS VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT.
Opticians Association of Ohio — Columbus, OH — May 18, 2014:

1 Contact Lens Hour

IT WAS MOVED BY JAMES ASHENHURST AND SECONDED BY SUSAN ROBUS THAT
THE BOARD APPROVE THE OPTICIANS ASSOCIATION OF OHIO PROGRAM,
COLUMBUS, OH, MAY 17, 2014 FOR ONE (1) SPECTACLE/CONTACT LENS HOUR.
MOTION ADOPTED BY UNANIMOUS VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT.
Opticians Association of Ohio — Columbus, OH — May 17, 2014:

1 Spectacle/Contact Lens Hour

American Board of Opticianry (ABO) and National Contact Lens Examiners (NCLE) Exam
Processes — James Morris, Esd., Executive Director ABO-NCLE

Director Morris reported to the Board that ABO/NCLE had begun an outreach program including
meeting with individual state licensing boards to answer any questions the licensing boards may
have about the current licensure exams, changes to the processes of ABO/NCLE, and future plans.
Director Morris explained that the certification exam was converted to a computer-based exam
including on-line registration for the exam. Mr. Morris went on to say that ABO/NCLE had made
several changes to their webpage, including an on-line database to verify current certifications.
Director Morris added that another change was made to allow individuals to renew their ABO
and/or NCLE certification based on current licensure in a state requiring continuing education to
renew their respective license. Director Morris explained that processes would continue to be
employed to evaluate and update the exam in addition to altering questions to meet current
practice standards. The OAA, NAO and CLSA are to develop study guides for the exam. Future
plans are to go from giving the exam two times a year to four times, then six times and eventually
12 times a year. There will be a 6 month ban when an individual fails the test prior to being able
to take it again.

Ratification of Licenses:

IT WAS MOVED BY BRIAN J MILLER AND SECONDED BY JAMES ASHENHURST
THAT THE BOARD RATIFY FOR LICENSURE THE APPLICANTS LISTED ON
ADDENDUM 1.0. MOTION ADOPTED BY UNANIMOUS VOTE OF THE BOARD
MEMBERS PRESENT.

AAG Report
AAG J. T. Wakley provided a brief background report of his experiences in the public sector in

the state of Delaware prior to joining the Ohio Attorney General’s office.

Discipline:

After review of the Consent Agreement for Case #2014-ODB-01018 by Board members,

IT WAS MOVED BY BRIAN J MILLER AND SECONDED BY THOMAS BARRACATO
THAT THE BOARD RATIFY THE CONSENT AGREEMENT FOR CASE #2014-ODB-01018.
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MOTION ADOPTED BY MAJORITY VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT.
PRESIDENT ROHLF ABSTAINED. (See Addendum 2.0)

After review of the Consent Agreement for Case #2014-ODB-01019 by Board members,

IT WAS MOVED BY THOMAS BARRACATO AND SECONDED BY SUSAN ROBUS THAT
THE BOARD RATIFY THE CONSENT AGREEMENT FOR CASE #2014-ODB-01019.
MOTION ADOPTED BY MAJORITY VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT.
PRESIDENT ROHLF ABSTAINED. (See Addendum 2.0)

After review of the Consent Agreement for Case #2014-ODB-02022 by Board members,

IT WAS MOVED BY SUSAN ROBUS AND SECONDED BY TIMOTHY FRIES, O.D. THAT
THE BOARD RATIFY THE CONSENT AGREEMENT FOR CASE #2014-ODB-02022.
MOTION ADOPTED BY MAJORITY VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT.
PRESIDENT ROHLF ABSTAINED. (See Addendum 2.0)

After review of the Consent Agreement for Case #2014-ODB-02023 by Board members,

IT WAS MOVED BY BRIAN J MILLER AND SECONDED BY TIMOTHY FRIES, O.D.
THAT THE BOARD RATIFY THE CONSENT AGREEMENT FOR CASE #2014-ODB-02023.
MOTION ADOPTED BY MAJORITY VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT.
PRESIDENT ROHLF ABSTAINED. (See Addendum 2.0)

After review of the Consent Agreement for Case #2014-ODB-02026 by Board members,

IT WAS MOVED BY THOMAS BARRACATO AND SECONDED BY SUSAN ROBUS THAT
THE BOARD RATIFY THE CONSENT AGREEMENT FOR CASE #2014-ODB-02026.
MOTION ADOPTED BY MAJORITY VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT.
PRESIDENT ROHLF ABSTAINED. (See Addendum 2.0)

After review of the Consent Agreement for Case #2014-ODB-03027 by Board members,

IT WAS MOVED BY TIMOTHY FRIES, O.D. AND SECONDED BY JAMES ASHENHURST
THAT THE BOARD RATIFY THE CONSENT AGREEMENT FOR CASE #2014-ODB-03027.
MOTION ADOPTED BY MAJORITY VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT.
PRESIDENT ROHLF ABSTAINED. (See Addendum 2.0)

After review of the Consent Agreement for Case #2014-ODB-03029 by Board members,

IT WAS MOVED BY BRIAN J MILLER AND SECONDED BY JEFFREY HUTCHISON, D.O.
THAT THE BOARD RATIFY THE CONSENT AGREEMENT FOR CASE #2014-ODB-03029.
MOTION ADOPTED BY MAJORITY VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT.
PRESIDENT ROHLF ABSTAINED. (See Addendum 2.0)

After review of the Consent Agreement for Case #2014-ODB-03030 by Board members,

IT WAS MOVED BY THOMAS BARRACATO AND SECONDED BY SUSAN ROBUS THAT
THE BOARD RATIFY THE CONSENT AGREEMENT FOR CASE #2014-ODB-03030.
MOTION ADOPTED BY MAJORITY VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT.
PRESIDENT ROHLF ABSTAINED. (See Addendum 2.0)

After review of the Consent Agreement for Case #2014-ODB-03031 by Board members,
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IT WAS MOVED BY SUSAN ROBUS AND SECONDED BY THOMAS BARRACATO THAT
THE BOARD RATIFY THE CONSENT AGREEMENT FOR CASE #2014-ODB-03031.
MOTION ADOPTED BY MAJORITY VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT.
PRESIDENT ROHLF ABSTAINED. (See Addendum 2.0)

New Business:

NFOS Membership and COA Accredited Schools

Information regarding National Federation of Opticianry Schools (NFOS) and the Commission on
Accreditation of Ophthalmic Medical Programs (COA) was provided to Board members. Ms.
Manns explained that the two organizations, although they have similar goals, each organization
has a different purpose:

The National Federation of Opticianry Schools (NFOS) is dedicated to the promotion of formal
opticianry education offered by accredited educational institutions; and, is an association of
opticianry schools dedicated to facilitating the development of formal educational programs.
The Commission on Accreditation of Ophthalmic Medical Programs (COA) is a credentialing
organization that establishes criteria for opticianry educational programs and accredits programs
that meet stringent criteria.

A listing of members of each organization was provided.

Election of Officers:

President Rohlf informed the Board that they should have previously received a copy of a blank
ballot for individual nomination of candidates for the positions of President, Vice-President and
Treasurer of the Optical Dispensers Board. President Rohlf then announced the nominations as
follows and requested that each individual named respond as to whether they were willing to
accept the nomination:

Nomination for President:

Tom Barracato — Do you accept your nomination? Answer: Yes

Paul King — Do you accept your nomination? Answer: Yes-via previous phone call

Brian J Miller — Do you accept your nomination? Answer: Yes

Susan Robus - Do you accept your nomination? Answer: Yes

Nomination for Vice-President:

Tom Barracato - Do you accept your nomination? Answer: Yes

Susan Robus - Do you accept your nomination? Answer: Yes

Jeff Rohlf — Do you accept your nomination? Answer: Yes

Nomination for Treasurer:

Tom Barracato — Do you accept your nomination? Answer: Yes

Dr. Timothy Fries - Do you accept your nomination? Answer: Yes

Brian J Miller — Do you accept your nomination? Answer: Yes

Jeff Rohlf — Do you accept your nomination? Answer: Yes

Paul King - Do you accept your nomination? Answer: Yes-via previous phone call

President Rohlf then asked if there were any other nominations from the floor. Hearing none,
President Rohlf requested a motion to close the nominations.

IT WAS MOVED BY BRIAN J MILLER AND SECONDED BY JEFFREY HUTCHISON, D.O.
THAT THE NOMINATIONS FOR PRESIDENT, VICE-PRESIDENT AND TREASURER BE
CLOSED. MOTION ADOPTED BY A UNANIMOUS VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS
PRESENT.



Optical Dispensers Board
April 10, 2014

President Rohlf informed the Board members that voting, in accordance with Open Meetings Act,
would take place by roll call vote. Board members were instructed that when Secretary Simmons
called the Board Member’s name, the Board member was to say the office and the name of the
person they were voting for. Each member would be asked to vote for all offices at one time.

Secretary Simmons stated that she would call each Board member that was present in alphabetical
order and would then request that the Board member state the name of the individual they were
voting for, for each of the offices of President, Vice-President and Treasurer and that their
respective votes would then be repeated to ensure accuracy.

Board Member James Ashenhurst
President: Tom Barracato

Vice President: Susan Robus
Treasurer: Brian Miller

Board Member Tom Barracato
President: Tom Barracato

Vice President: Susan Robus
Treasurer: Brian Miller

Board Member James Fortune — Absent from meeting and vote

Board Member Dr. Timothy Fries
President: Tom Barracato

Vice President: Susan Robus
Treasurer: Brian Miller

Board Member Jeffrey Hutchison
President: Tom Barracato

Vice President: Susan Robus
Treasurer: Brian Miller

Board Member Paul King — Absent from meeting and vote

Board Member Brian Miller
President: Tom Barracato
Vice President: Jeff Rohlf
Treasurer: Dr. Timothy Fries

Board Member Susan Robus
President: Tom Barracato
Vice President: Susan Robus
Treasurer: Brian Miller

Board Member Jeffrey Rohlf
President: Tom Barracato
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Vice President: Susan Robus
Treasurer: Brian Miller

After a brief break to count the votes, it was announced that the voting results were as follows:

President: Tom Barracato
Vice President: Susan Robus
Treasurer: Brian Miller

President Rohlf requested a motion to accept the slate of officers as elected.

IT WAS MOVED BY TIMOTHY FRIES, O.D. AND SECONDED BY JAMES ASHENHURST
THAT THE BOARD ACCEPT THE SLATE OF OFFICERS AS ELECTED. MOTION
ADOPTED BY A UNANIMOUS VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT.

Other Issues:

Brian Miller requested Director Manns address the issue of number of Board meetings that a
Board member can miss until they are removed for absences. Director Manns informed the Board
that any member who fails to attend at least three-fifths of the regular and special meetings held by
the Board during a two-year period forfeits the member’s position on the Board. Ms. Manns went
on to say that Board member James Fortune had missed three fifths of the regularly scheduled
Board meetings over the last two years. Ms. Manns went on to say that Mr. Fortune had received
a letter prior to the current Board meeting advising him of the same. After notification to the
Governor’s office, the Governor’s office would send an official letter to Mr. Fortune to advise him
that he has forfeited his position on the Board and would be removed as a Public Board member of
the Optical Dispensers Board.

Hearing no other matters for discussion the Board meeting adjourned at 11:10 A.M.

ATTESTED:

PRESIDENT, JEFFREY R. ROHLF

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, NANCY MANNS

Future Board Meeting Dates:
June 19, 2014

September 4, 2014

November 20, 2014
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ADDENDUM 2.0

OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS BOARD
77 SOUTH HIGH ST. 16™ FLOOR
COLUMBUS, OHIO 43215-6108
(614) 466-9709 FAX (614) 995-5392
WWW.OPTICAL.OHIO.GOV
Email: odb@odb.ohio.gov

CONSENT AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
KATHY L. LEONI
AND
THE OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS BOARD

CASE#2014-ODB-01018

This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into by and between KATHEY
LEON]I, Opticians, License No. 6582-S and the OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS
BOARD (“Board”), a state agency charged with enforcing Chapter 4725 of the Ohio
Revised Code, and all rules promulgated thercunder.

KATHY LEONI enters into this CONSENT AGREEMENT being fully
informed of her rights under Chapter 119. of the Ohio Revised Code, including the right
to representation by counsel and the right to a formal adjudication hearing on the issues
coensidered herein.

BASIS FOR ACTION

This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into on the basis of the following
stipulations, admissions and understandings:

1. The BOARD is empoweted by Section 4725.53 of the Ohio Revised
Code to refuse to grant a license, suspend or revoke a license or
impose a fine or order restitution for any of the enumerated violations.

2. The BOARD enters into this CONSENT AGREEMENT in lieu of
formal proceedings based upon the violation of Section 4725.51 of

the Ohio Revised Code and Ohio Administrative Code 4726-7-02(G)(1)
KATHY LEONI failed to obtain her continuing education credits within
the immediately preceding one-year period, namely January 1, 2013 to
December 31, 2013, for renewal of her optical license for the 2014
renewal period. Continuing education certificates received as part of the
renewal for the 2014 licensure petiod and reviewed by the Board showed
that these credits were obtained on January 21, 2014
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Kathy Leoni

Consent Agreement

Page 2

3. The BOARD expressly reserves the right to institute additional formal
proceedings based upon any other violations of Chapter 4725 of the
Ohio Revised Code or any rules promulgated there under, whether
oceurring before or after the effective date of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT,

4. KATHY LEONI is a Licensed Dispensing Optician in
the State of Ohio, and holds license number 6582-S

5. KATHY LEONI admits the factual and legal allegations set forth in
this Consent Agreement issued by the BOARD.

AGREED CONDITIONS

WHEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and mutual promises
hereinafter set forth and in lieu of any further formal proceedings at this
time, KATHY LEONI knowingly and voluntarily agrees with the
BOARD to the following terms, conditions, and limitations:

A. KATHY LEONI shall obtain four (4) additional Spectacle continuing
education hours, that will be applied toward her 2015 license renewal.

The four (4) additional Spectacle hours cannot be the same as those
obtained for her 2013 renewal. The four (4) additional Spectacle hours
must be received by the Board at the Ohio Optical Dispensers Board, 77
South High Street, 16" Floor, Columbus, Ohio 43215-6108 not later than
30 days from the ratification by the Board of this consent agreement..

B. KATHY LEONI agrees and acknowledges that this disciplinary
action shall be entered in the BOARD’S journal and will be maintained in
her licensure file.

C. KATHY LEONI shall obey all laws and rules of the Ohio Revised

Code and Ohio Administrative Code governing Licensed Opticians in
Ohio.
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Kathy Leoni
Consent Agreement
Page 3

D. The BOARD agrees not to institute formal proceedings against

KATHY LEONI as long as she is in compliance with the terms and
conditions of this CONSENT AGREEMENT.

FAILURE TO COMPLY

I, in the discretion of the Board or its Designate, MS. LEONI appears to have violated
or breached any term or condition of this Agreement, the Board reserves the right to
institute formal disciplinary proceedings pursuant to ORC 4725.53 or rules promulgated
under OAC 4726 for any and all possible violations or breaches, including but limited to,
alleged violations of the laws of Qhio occurring before the effective date of this
CONSENT AGREEMENT.

Any action initiated by the Board based on alleged violations of this Agreement shall
comply with the Administrative Procedure Act, Chapter 119, of the Ohio Revised Code.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS/TIABILITY RELEASE

KATHY LEONI agrees that in the event the Board, in its discretion, does not ratify this
CONSENT AGREEMENT, this settlement offer is withdrawr and shall be of no
evidentiary value and shall not be relied upon or introduced in any disciplinary action or
appeal by either party. MS. LEONI agrees that should the BOARD reject this
CONSENT AGREEMENT and if this case proceeds to hearing, she will assert no claim
that the BOARD was prejudiced by this review and discussion of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT or of any information relating thereto.

MS. LEONI acknowledges that she has had an opportunity to ask questions concerning
the terms of this Consent Agreement and that all questions asked have been answered in
a satisfactory manner.

MS. LEONI waives all of her rights under Chapter 119, ORC, as they relate to matters
that are the subject of this Consent Agreement,
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EFFECTIVE DATE

It is expressly understood that this CONSENT AGREEMENT is subject to ratification by
the BOARD prior to signature by the President / Supervising Disciplinary Member and
shall become effective upon the last date of signature below,

THE OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS

BOARD
Pty s L. 2 G
KhT%@LEéONI L J}FF;RE&“&J ROHLF U
resident

Supervising Disciplinary Member

4- 7-4Y o[04

DATE DATE
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OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS BOARD
77 SOUTH HIGH ST. 16™ FLOOR
COLUMBUS, OHIO 432156108

(614) 466-9709 FAX (614) 995-5302
WWW.OPTICAL.OHIO.GOV

Email: cdb@odb.ohio.gov

CONSENT AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
BRITTANY A. BUSH
AND
THE OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS BOARD

CASE#2014-ODB-01019

This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into by and between BRITTANY
BUSH , Opticians, License No. 9708-SC and the OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS
BOARD (“Board™), a state agency charged with enforcing Chapter 4725 of the Ohio
Revised Code, and all rules promulgated thereunder.

BRITTANY BUSH enters into this CONSENT AGREEMENT being fully
informed of her rights under Chapter 119. of the Ohio Revised Code, including the right
to representation by counsel and the right to a formal adjudication hearing on the issues
considered herein.

BASIS FOR ACTION

This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into on the basis of the following
stipulations, admissions and understandings:

1. The BOARD is empowered by Section 4725.53 of the Ohio Revised
Code to refuse to grant a license, suspend or revoke a license or
impose a fine or order restitution for any of the enumerated violations.

2. The BOARD enters into this CONSENT AGREEMENT in lieu of
formai proceedings based upon the violation of Section 4725.51 of

the Ohio Revised Code and Ohio Administrative Code 4726-7-02(G)(1)
BRITTANY BUSH failed to obtain her continuing education credits
within the immediately preceding one-year period, namely January 1,
2013 to December 31, 2013, for renewal of her optical license for the
2014 renewal period. Continuing education certificates received as part of
the renewal for the 2014 licensure period and reviewed by the Board
showed that these credits were obtained on J anuary 2,3 and 4, 2014.
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3. The BOARD expressly reserves the right to institute additional formal
proceedings based upon any other violations of Chapter 4725 of the
Ohio Revised Code or any rules promulgated there under, whether
occurring before or after the effective date of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT.

4. BRITTANY BUSH is a Licensed Dispensing Optician in
the State of Ohio, and holds license number 9708-SC

5. BRITTANY BUSH admits the factual and legal allegations set forth in
this Consent Agreement issued by the BOARD.

AGREED CONDITIONS

WHEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and mutual promises
hereinafter set forth and in lieu of any further formal proceedings at this
time, BRITTANY BUSH knowingly and voluntarily agrees with the
BOARD to the following terms, conditions, and limitations:

A. BRITTANY BUSH shall obtain four (4) additional Spectacle
continuing education hours, and eight (8) additional Contact Lens hours
that will be applied toward her 2015 license renewal. The four (4)
additional Spectacle hours and eight (8) Contact Lens hours cannot be the
same as those obtained for her 2014 renewal. The four (4) additional
Spectacle hours and eight (8) additional Contact Lens hours must be
received by the Board at the Ohio Optical Dispensers Board, 77 South
High Street, 16" Floor, Columbus, Ohio 43215-6108 not later than 30
days from the ratification by the Board of this consent agreement.

B. BRITTANY BUSH agrees and acknowledges that this disciplinary
action shall be entered in the BOARD’S journal and will be maintained in
her licensure file.

C. BRITTANY BUSH shall obey all laws and rules of the Ohio Revised
Code and Ohio Administrative Code governing Licensed Opticians in
Chio.
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D. The BOARD agrees not to institute formal proceedings against

BRITTANY BUSH as long as she is in compliance with the terms and
conditjons of this CONSENT AGREEMENT.

FAILURE TO COMPLY

If, in the discretion of the Board or its Designate, MS. BUSH appears to have violated or
breached any term or condition of this Agreement, the Board reserves the right to
institute formal disciplinary proceedings pursuant to ORC 4725.53 or rules promulgated
under OAC 4726 for any and all possible violations or breaches, including but limited to,
alleged violations of the laws of Ohio occurring before the effective date of this
CONSENT AGREEMENT.

Any action initiated by the Board based on alleged violations of this Agreement shall
comply with the Administrative Procedure Act, Chapter 119, of the Ohio Revised Code.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS/LIABILITY RELEASE

BRITTANY BUSH agrees that in the event the Board, in its discretion, does not ratify
this CONSENT AGREEMENT, this settlement offer is withdrawn and shall be of no
evidentiary value and shall not be relied upon or introduced in any disciplinary action or
appeal by either party. MS, BUSH agrees that should the BOARD reject this
CONSENT AGREEMENT and if this case proceeds to hearing, she will assert no claim
that the BOARD was prejudiced by this review and discussion of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT or of any information relating thereto.

MS. BUSH acknowledges that she has had an opportunity to ask questions concerning
the terms of this Consent Agreement and that all questions asked have been answered in
a satisfactory manner.

MS. BUSH waives all of her rights under Chapter 119, ORC, as they relate to matters
that are the subject of this Consent Agreement.
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EFFECTIVE DATE
It is expressly understood that this CONSENT AGREEMENT is subject to ratification by
the BOARD prior to signature by the President / Supervising Disciplinary Member and
shall become effective upon the last date of signature below.

THE OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS

BOARD
’ ’{/ "::-hc:;:; .__J ‘)‘v/ \\\\\ . -~
BRITTANY A. BUSH JEFF . ROHLF v/
President
Supervising Disciplinary Member
2y 2 1o Ylio 201
DATE DATE
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OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS BOARD
77 SOUTH HIGH ST. 16™ FLOOR
COLUMBUS, OHIO 43215-8108

(614) 466-9709 FAX (614) 995-5392
WWW,.OPTICAL.OHIO.GOV
Email: odb@odb.ohio.gov

CONSENT AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
CHARLES C. CURREY
AND
THE OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS BOARD

CASE#2014-ODB-02022

This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into by and between CHARELS
CURREY, Opticians, License No. 5278-S and the OHIQ OPTICAL DISPENSERS
BOARD (“Board”), a state agency charged with enforcing Chapter 4725 of the Ohio
Revised Code, and all rules promulgated thereunder.

CHARELS CURREY enters into this CONSENT AGREEMENT being fully
informed of his rights under Chapter 119. of the Ohio Revised Code, including the right
to representation by counsel and the right to a formal adjudication hearing on the issues
considered herein.

BASIS FOR ACTION

This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into on the basis of the following
stipulations, admissions and understandings:

1. The BOARD is empowered by Section 4725.53 of the Ohio Revised
Code to refuse to grant a license, suspend or revoke a license or
impose a fine or order restitution for any of the enumerated violations.

2, The BOARD enters into this CONSENT AGREEMENT in lieu of
formal proceedings based upon the violation of Section 4725.51 of

the Ohio Revised Code and Ohio Administrative Code 4726-7-02(G)(1)
CHARELS CURREY failed to obtain his continuing education credits
within the immediately preceding one-year period, namely J anuary 1,
2013 to December 31, 2013, for renewal of his optical license for the
2014 renewal period. Continuing education certificates received as part of
the renewal for the 2014 licensure period and reviewed by the Board
showed that these credits were obtained on January 4, 2014,
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Charles Currey
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3. The BOARD expressly reserves the right to institute additional formal
proceedings based upon any other violations of Chapter 4725 of the
Ohio Revised Code or any rules promulgated there under, whether
occurring before or after the effective date of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT.

4. CHARELS CURREY is a Licensed Dispensing Optician in
the State of Ohio, and holds license number 5278-S

5. CHARELS CURRFEY admits the factual and legal allegations set
forth in this Consent Agreement issued by the BOARD.

AGREED CONDITIONS

WHEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and mutual promises
hereinafter set forth and in lieu of any further formal proceedings at this
time, CHARLES CURREY knowingly and voluntarily agrees with the
BOARD to the following terms, conditions, and limitations:

A. CHARLES CURREY shall obtain four (4) additional Spectacle
continuing education hours, that will be applied toward his 2015 license
renewal. The four (4) additional Spectacle hours cannot be the same as
those obtained for his 2014 renewal. The four (4) additional Spectacle
hours must be received by the Board at the Ohio Optical Dispensers
Board, 77 South High Street, 16™ Floor, Columbus, Ohio 43215-6108 not
later than 30 days from the ratification by the Board of this consent
agreement,

B. CHARELS CURREY agrees and acknowledges that this
disciplinary action shall be entered in the BOARD’S journal and will be
maintained in his licensure file.

C. CHARLES CURREY shall obey all laws and rules of the Ohio
Revised Code and Ohio Administrative Code governing Licensed
Opticians in Ohio.
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D. The BOARD agrees not to institute formal proceedings against . as
CHARLES CURREY long as he is in compliance with the terms and
conditions of this CONSENT AGREEMENT.

FAILURE TO COMPLY

If, in the discretion of the Board or its Designate, MR. CURREY appears fo have
violated or breached any term or condition of this Agreement, the Board reserves the
right to institute formal disciplinary proceedings pursuant to ORC 4725.53 or rules
promulgated under OAC 4726 for any and all possible violations or breaches, including
but not limited to, alleged violations of the laws of Ohio occurring before the effective
date of this CONSENT AGREEMENT.

Any action initiated by the Board based on afleged violations of this Agreement shall
comply with the Administrative Procedure Act, Chapter 119, of the Ohio Revised Code.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS/LIABILITY RELEASE

CHARLES CURREY. agrees that in the event the Board, in its discretion, does not
ratify this CONSENT AGREEMENT, this settlement offer is withdrawn and shall be of
no evidentiary value and shall not be relied upon or introduced in any disciplinary action
or appeal by either party. MR. CURREY agrees that should the BOARD reject this
CONSENT AGREEMENT and if this case proceeds to hearing, he will assert no claim
that the BOARD was prejudiced by this review and discussion of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT or of any information relating thereto.

MR. CURREY acknowledges that he has had an opportunity to ask questions
_concerning the terms of this Consent Agreement and that all questions asked have been

answered in a satisfactory manner.

MR. CURREY waives all of his rights under Chapter 119, ORC, as they relate to
matters that are the subject of this Consent Agreement.
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EFFECTIVE DATE

It is expressty understood that this CONSENT AGREEMENT is subject to ratification by
the BOARD prior to signature by the President / Supervising Disciplinary Member and
shall become effective upon the last date of signature below.

THE OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS

BOARD
CHARLES C. CURREY U JEFFREXR.\ROHLF C U
President

Supervising Disciptinary Member

3/0/14 tio]201

DATE DATE
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OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS BOARD
77 SOUTH HIGH ST. 18™ FLOOR
COLUMBUS, OHIO 43215-6108

(814) 466-9709 FAX {614) 995-5302
WWW OPTICAL.OHIO.GOV
Email: odb@odb.ohio.gov

CONSENT AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
CYNTHIA ANN DUCHARME
AND
THE OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS BOARD

CASE#2014-ODB-02023

This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into by and between CYNTHIA
DUCHARME, Opticians, License Ne. 6280-S and the OHIOQ OPTICAL
DISPENSERS BOARD (“Board”), a state agency charged with enforcing Chapter 4725
of the Ohio Revised Code, and all rules promulgated thereunder.

CYNTHIA DUCHARME enters into this CONSENT AGREEMENT being
fully informed of her rights under Chapter 119. of the Ohio Revised Code, including the
right to representation by counsel and the right to a formal adjudication hearmg on the
issues considered herein.

BASIS FOR ACTION

This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into on the basis of the following
stipulations, admissions and understandings:

1. The BOARD is empowered by Section 4725.53 of the Ohio Revised
Code to refuse to grant a license, suspend or revoke a license or
impose a fine or order restitution for any of the enumerated violations.

2. The BOARD enters into this CONSENT AGREEMENT in lieu of
formal proceedings based upon the violation of Section 4725.51 of

the Ohio Revised Code and Ohio Administrative Code 4726-7-02(G)(1)
CYNTHIA DUCHARME failed to obtain her continuing education
credits within the immediately preceding one-year period, namely January
1, 2013 to December 31,2013, for renewal of her optical license for the
2014 renewal period. Continuing education certificates received as part of
the renewal for the 2014 licensure period and reviewed by the Board
showed that these credits were obtained on January 27, 2014.
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3. The BOARD expressly reserves the right to institute additional formal
proceedings based upon any other violations of Chapter 4725 of the
Ohio Revised Code or any rules promulgated there under, whether
occurring before or after the effective date of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT.

4. CYNTHIA DUCHARME is a Licensed Dispensing Optician in
the State of Ohio, and holds license number 6280-S

5. CYNTHIA DUCHARME. admits the factual and legal allegations set
forth in this Consent Agreement issued by the BOARD.

AGREED CONDITIONS

WHEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and mutual promises
hereinafter set forth and in lieu of any further formal proceedings at this
time, CYNTHIA DUCHARME knowingly and voluntarily agrees with
the BOARD to the following terms, conditions, and limitations:

A. CYNTHIA DUCHARME shali obtain four (4) additional Spectacle
continuing education hours, that will be applied toward her 2015 license
renewal. The four (4) additional Spectacle hours cannot be the same as
those obtained for her 2014 renewal. The four (4) additional Spectacle
hours must be received by the Board at the Ohio Optical Dispensers
Board, 77 South High Street, 16" Floor, Columbus, Ohio 43215-6108 not
later than 30 days from the ratification by the Board of this consent
agreement.

B. CYNTHIA DUCHARME. agrees and acknowledges that this
disciplinary action shall be entered in the BOARD’S journal and will be
maintained in her licensure file.

C. CYNTHIA DUCHARME shall obey all laws and rules of the Ohio
Revised Code and Ohio Administrative Code governing Licensed
Opticians in Ohio.
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D. The BOARD agrees not to institute formal proceedings against
CYNTHIA DUCHARME as long as she is in compliance with the
terms and conditions of this CONSENT AGREEMENT.

FAILURE TO COMPLY

If, in the discretion of the Board or its Designate, MS. DUCHARME appears to have
violated or breached any term or condition of this Agreement, the Board reserves the
right to institute formal disciplinary proceedings pursuant toe ORC 4725.53 or rules
promulgated under OAC 4726 for any and all possible violations or breaches, including
but not limited to, alleged violations of the laws of Ohio occurring before the effective
date of this CONSENT AGREEMENT.

Any action initiated by the Board based on alleged violations of this Agreement shall
comply with the Administrative Procedure Act, Chapter 119, of the Ohio Revised Code.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS/LIABILITY RELEASE

CYNTHIA DUCHARME agrees that in the event the Board, in its discretion, does not
ratify this CONSENT AGREEMENT, this settlement offer is withdrawn and shall be of
no evidentiary value and shall not be relied upon or introduced in any diseiplinary action
or appeal by either party. MS. DUCHARME agrees that should the BOARD reject
this CONSENT AGREEMENT and if this case proceeds to hearing, she will assert no
claim that the BOARD was prejudiced by this review and discussion of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT or of any information relating thereto.

MS. DUCHARME acknowledges that she has had an opportunity to ask questions
concerning the terms of this Consent Agreement and that all questions asked have been
answered in a satisfactory manner.

MS. DUCHARME waives all of her rights under Chapter 119, ORC, as they relate to
matters that are the subject of this Consent Agreement.
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EFFECTIVE DATE

It is expressly understood that this CONSENT AGREEMENT is subject to ratification by
the BOARD prior to signature by the President / Supervising Disciplinary Member and

shall become effective upon the last date of signature below.
THE OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS

BOARD

President
Supervising Disciplinary Member

Yl 1olporf

Uc%gmg Dchanma .
CYNTHIA DUCHARME

Wino), 3. 2014
/ DATE

DATE
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OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS BOARD
77 SOUTH HIGH ST. 16™ FLOOR
COLUMBUS, CHIO 43215-6108
(614) 466-9709 FAX (614) 995-5392
WWW OPTICAL.OHIO.GOV
Email: odb@odb.chio.gov

CONSENT AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
ANN M. PEADEN
AND
THE OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS BOARD

CASE#2014-ODB-02026

This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into by and between ANN PEADEN,
Opticians, License No. 7003-S and the OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS BOARD
(“Board™), a state agency charged with enforcing Chapter 4725 of the Ohio Revised
Code, and all rules promulgated thereunder.

ANN PEADEN enters into this CONSENT AGREEMENT being fully informed
of her rights under Chapter 119. of the Ohio Revised Code, including the right to
representation by counsel and the right to a formal adjudication hearing on the issues
considered herein,

BASIS FOR ACTION

This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into on the basis of the following
stipulations, admissions and understandings:

1. The BOARD is empowered by Section 4725.53 of the Ohio Revised
Code to refuse to grant a license, suspend or revoke a license or
impose a fine or order restitution for any of the enumerated violations.

2. The BOARD enters into this CONSENT AGREEMENT in licu of
formal proceedings based upon the violation of Section 4725.51 of

the Ohio Revised Code and Ohio Administrative Code 4726-7-02(G)(1)
ANN PEADEN failed to obtain her continuing education credits within
the immediately preceding one-year period, namely January 1, 2013 to
December 31, 2013, for renewal of her optical [icense for the 2014
renewal period. Continuing education certificates received as part of the
renewal for the 2014 licensure period and reviewed by the Board showed
that these credits were obtained on January 2, 2014.
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3. The BOARD expressly reserves the right to institute additional formal
proceedings based upon any other violations of Chapter 4725 of the
Ohio Revised Code or any rules promulgated there under, whether
occurring before or after the effective date of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT.

4. ANN PEADEN is a Licensed Dispensing Optician in
the State of Okio, and holds license number 7003-S

5. ANN PEADEN admits the factual and legal allegations set forth in
this Consent Agreement issued by the BOARD.

AGREED CONDITIONS

WHEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and mutual promises
hereinafter set forth and in lieu of any further formal proceedings at this
time, ANN PEADEN knowingly and voluntarily agrees with the
BOARD to the following terms, conditions, and limitations:

A. ANN PEADEN shall obtain four (4) additional Spectacle continuing
education hours, that will be applied toward her 2015 license renewal.
The four (4) additional Spectacle hours cannot be the same as those
obtained for her 2014 renewal. The four (4) additional Spectacle hours
must be received by the Board at the Ohio Optical Dispensers Board, 77
South High Street, 16™ Floor, Columbus, Ohio 43215-6108 not later than
30 days from the ratification by the Board of this consent agreement.

B. ANN PEADEN. Agrees and acknowledges that this disciplinary
action shall be entered in the BOARD’S journal and will be maintained in
her licensure file.

C. ANN PEADEN shall obey all laws and rules of the Ohio Revised
Code and Ohio Administrative Code governing Licensed Opticians in
Ohio.
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D. The BOARD agrees not to institute formal proceedings against ANN

PEADEN as long as she is in compliance with the terms and conditions
of this CONSENT AGREEMENT.

FAILURE TO COMPLY

If, in the discretion of the Board or its Designate, MS. PEADEN appears to have
violated or breached any term or condition of this Agreement, the Board reserves the
right to institute formal disciplinary proceedings pursuant to ORC 4725.53 or rules
promulgated under OAC 4726 for any and all possible violations or breaches, including
but not limited to, alleged violations of the laws of Ohio occurring before the effective
date of this CONSENT AGREEMENT.

Any action initiated by the Board based on alleged violations of this Agreement shall
comply with the Administrative Procedure Act, Chapter 119, of the Ohio Revised Code.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS/LIABILITY RELEASE

ANN PEADEN agrees that in the event the Board, in its discretion, does not ratify this
CONSENT AGREEMENT, this settlement offer is withdrawn and shall be of no
evidentiary value and shall not be relied upon or introduced in any disciplinary action or
appeal by either party. MS. PEADEN agrees that should the BOARD reject this
CONSENT AGREEMENT and if this case proceeds to hearing, she will assert no claim
that the BOARD was prejudiced by this review and discussion of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT or of any information relating thereto.

MS. PEADEN acknowledges that she has had an opportunity to ask questions
concerning the terms of this Consent Agreement and that all questions asked have been
answered in a satisfactory manner.

MS. PEADEN waives all of her rights under Chapter 119, ORC, as they relate to
matters that are the subject of this Consent Agreement.
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MER (7 2014 L n5R
EFFECTIVE DATE

It is expressly understood that this CONSENT AGREEMENT is subject to ratification by
the BOARD prior to signature by the President / Supervising Disciplinary Member and
shall become effective upon the last date of signature below.

THE OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS
BOARD.--- -

I P !
ANN PEADEN JEFFREYR, R

President
Supervising IZ;;[iplinaw Member

lD’/Q@ILf/

3154

DATE ' DATE
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OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS BOARD
77 SOUTH HIGH ST. 18™ FLOOR
COLUMBUS, OHIO 43215-6108

(614) 466-9709 FAX (614) 995-5392
WWW.OPTICAL.OHIO.GOV
Email: odb@odb.ohio.gov

CONSENT AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
CHERYL L. MESEROLL
AND
THE OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS BOARD

CASE#2014-ODB-03027

This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into by and between CHERYL
MESEROLL, Opticians, License No. 1664-S and the OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS
BOARD (“Board”), a state agency charged with enforcing Chapter 4725 of the Ohio
Revised Code, and all rules promulgated thereunder.

CHERYL MESEROLL enters into this CONSENT AGREEMENT being fully
informed of her rights under Chapter 119. of the Ohio Revised Code, including the right
to representation by counsel and the right to a formal adjudication hearing on the issues
considered herein.

BASIS FOR ACTION

This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into on the basis of the following
stipulations, admissions and understandings:

1. The BOARD is empowered by Section 4725.53 of the Ohio Revised
Code to refuse to grant a license, suspend or revoke a license or
impose a fine or order restitution for any of the enumerated violations.

2. The BOARD enters into this CONSENT AGREEMENT in lieu of
formal proceedings based upon the violation of Section 4725.51 of

the Ohio Revised Code and Ohio Administrative Code 4726-7-02(G)(1)
CHERYL. MESEROLL failed to obtain her continuing education
credits within the immediately preceding one-year period, namely January
1, 2013 to December 31, 2013, for renewal of her optical license for the
2014 renewal period. Continuing education certificates received as part of
the renewal for the 2014 licensure period and reviewed by the Board
showed that these credits were obtained on January 6, 2014,
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3. The BOARD expressly reserves the right to institute additional formal
proceedings based upon any other violations of Chapter 4725 of the
Ohio Revised Code or any rules promulgated there under, whether
occurring before or after the effective date of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT.

4. CHERYL MESEROLL is a Licensed Dispensing Optician in
the State of Ohio, and holds license number 1664-S

5. CHERYL MESEROLL admits the factual and legal allegations set
forth in this Consent Agreement issued by the BOARD.

AGREED CONDITIONS

WHEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and mutual promises
hereinafter set forth and in lieu of any further formal proceedings at this
time, CHERYL MESEROLL knowingly and voluntarily agrees with
the BOARD to the following terms, conditions, and limitations:

A, CHERYL MESEROLL shall obtain four (4) additional Spectacle
continuing education hours, that will be applied toward her 2015 license
renewal. The four (4) additional Spectacle hours cannot be the same as
those obtained for her 2014 renewal. The four (4) additional Spectacle
hours must be received by the Board at the Ohio Optical Dispensers
Board, 77 South High Street, 16" Floor, Columbus, Ohio 43215-6108 not
later than 30 days from the ratification by the Board of this consent
agreement.

B. CHERYL MESEROLL agrees and acknowledges that this
disciplinary action shall be entered in the BOARD?’S journal and will be
maintained in her licensure file.

C. CHERYL MESEROLL shall obey all laws and rules of the Ohio
Revised Code and Ohio Administrative Code governing Licensed
Opticians in Ohio.
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D. The BOARD agrees not to institute formal proceedings against

CHERYL MESEROLL as long as she is in compliance with the terms
and conditions of this CONSENT AGREEMENT.

FAILURE TO COMPLY

If, in the discretion of the Board or its Designate, MS. MESEROLL appears to have
violated or breached any term or condition of this Agreement, the Board reserves the
right to institute formal disciplinary proceedings pursuant to ORC 4725.53 or rules
promulgated under OAC 4726 for any and all possible violations or breaches, including
but not limited to, alleged violations of the laws of Ohio occurring before the effective
date of this CONSENT AGREEMENT.

Any action: initiated by the Board based on alleged viclations of this Agreement shall
comply with the Administrative Procedure Act, Chapter 119, of the Ohio Revised Code.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS/LIABILITY RELEASE

CHERYL MESEROLL agrees that in the event the Board, in its discretion, does not
ratify this CONSENT AGREEMENT, this settlement offer is withdrawn and shall be of
no evidentiary value and shall not be relied upon or introduced in any disciplinary action
or appeal by either party. MS. MESEROLL agrees that should the BOARD reject this
CONSENT AGREEMENT and if this case proceeds to hearing, she will assert no claim
that the BOARD was prejudiced by this review and discussion of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT or of any information relating thereto.

MS. MESEROLL acknowledges that she has had an opportunity to ask questions
concerning the terms of this Consent Agreement and that all questions asked have been
answered in a satisfactory manner,

MS. MESEROLL waives all of her rights under Chapter 119, ORC, as they relate to
matlers that are the subject of this Consent Agreement.
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EFFECTIVE DATE
It is expressly understood that this CONSENT AGREEMENT is subject to ratification by

the BOARD prior to signature by the President / Supervising Disciplinary Member and
shall become effective upon the last date of signature below.

THE OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS
BOARD

I,.
p

CHERYL MBSEROLT ' ™ROALF A
President

Supervising Disciplinary Member

G-/ idaolf-

DATE DATE
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OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS BOARD
77 SOUTH HIGH ST. 16™ FLOOR
COLUMBUS, OHIO 43215-56108

(614) 466-9709 FAX (614) 995-5392
WWW.OPTICAL.OHIO.GOV
Email: odb@odb.ohio.gov

CONSENT AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
KRISTA A. HANDEL
AND
THE OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS BOARD

CASE#2014-ODB-03029

This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into by and between KRISTA
HANDEL, Opticians, License No. 7286-S and the OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS
BOARD (“Board”), a state agency charged with enforcing Chapter 4725 of the Ohio
Revised Code, and all rules promulgated thereunder.

KRISTA HANDEL enters into this CONSENT AGREEMENT being fully
informed of her rights under Chapter 119. of the Ohio Revised Code, including the right
to representation by counsel and the right to a formal adjudication hearing on the issues
considered herein.

BASIS FOR ACTION

This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into on the basis of the following
stipulations, admissions and understandings:

1. The BOARD is empowered by Section 4725.53 of the Ohio Revised
Code to refuse to grant a license, suspend or revoke a license or
impose a fine or order restitution for any of the enumerated violations.

2. The BOARD enters into this CONSENT AGREEMENT in lieu of
formal proceedings based upon the violation of Section 4725.51 of

the Ohio Revised Code and Ohio Administrative Code 4726-7-02(G)(1)
KRISTA HANDEL failed to obtain her continuing education credits
within the immediately preceding one-year period, namely January 1,
2013 to December 31, 2013, for renewal of her optical license for the
2014 renewal period. Continuing education certificates received as part of
the renewal for the 2014 licensure period and reviewed by the Board
showed that these credits were obtained on March 7,2014.
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3. The BOARD expressly reserves the right to institute additional formal
proceedings based upon any other violations of Chapter 4725 of the
Ohio Revised Code or any rules promulgated there under, whether
occurring before or after the effective date of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT.

4. KRISTA HANDEL is a Licensed Dispensing Optician in
the State of Ohio, and holds license number 7285-S

5. KRISTA HANDEL. admits the factual and legal allegations set forth
in this Consent Agreement issued by the BOARD.

AGREED CONDITIONS

WHEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and mutual promises
hereinafter set forth and in leu of any further formal proceedings at this
time, KRISTA HANDEL knowingly and voluntarily agrees with the
BOARD to the following terms, conditions, and limitations:

A. KRISTA HANDEL shall obtain four (4) additional Spectacle
continuing education hours, that will be applied toward her 2015 license
renewal. The four (4) additional Spectacle hours cannot be the same as
those obtained for her 2014 renewal. The four (4) additional Spectacle
hours must be received by the Board at the Ohio Optical Dispensers
Board, 77 South High Street, 16® Floor, Columbus, Ohio 43215-6108 not
later than 30 days from the ratification by the Board of this consent
agreement.

B. KRISTA HANDEL. agrees and acknowledges that this disciplinary
action shall be entered in the BOARD’S journal and will be maintained in
her licensure file.

C. KRISTA HANDEL shall obey all laws and rules of the Ohio
Revised Code and Ohio Administrative Code governing Licensed
Opticians in Ohio,
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D. The BOARD agrees not to institute formal proceedings against

KRISTA HANDEL as long as she is in compliance with the terms and
conditions of this CONSENT AGREEMENT.

FAILURE TO COMPLY

If, in the discretion of the Board or its Designate, MS. HANDEL appears to have
violated or breached any term or condition of this Agreement, the Board reserves the
right to institute formal disciplinary proceedings pursuant to ORC 4725.53 or rules
promulgated under OAC 4726 for any and all possible violations or breaches, including
but not limited to, alleged violations of the laws of Ohio occurring before the effective
date of this CONSENT AGREEMENT.

Any action initiated by the Board based on alleged violations of this Agreement shall
comply with the Administrative Procedure Act, Chapter 119, of the Ohio Revised Code.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS/LIABILITY RELEASE

KRISTA HANDEL agress that in the event the Board, in its discretion, does not ratify
this CONSENT AGREEMENT, this settlement offer is withdrawn and shall be of no
evidentiary value and shall not be relied upon or introduced in any disciplinary action or
appeal by either party. MS. HANDEL agrees that should the BOARD reject this
CONSENT AGREEMENT and if this case proceeds to hearing, she will assert no claim
that the BOARD was prejudiced by this review and discussion of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT or of any information relating thereto.

MS. HANDEL acknowledges that she has had an opportunity to ask questions
concerning the terms of this Consent Agreement and that all questions asked have been
answered in a satisfactory manner.

MS. HANDEL waives all of her rights under Chapter 119, ORC, as they relate to matters
that are the subject of this Consent Agreement.
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EFFECTIVE DATE

It is expressly understood that this CONSENT AGREEMENT is subject to ratification by
the BOARD prior to signature by the President / Supervising Disciplinary Member and
shall become effective upon the last date of signature below.

THE OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS
BOARD

KRISTA HANDEL

President

Supervisilﬁ Disciplinary, Member
3-3)- 14 ’O/QOZLF
DATE DATE '
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CONSENT AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
LACEE CRIPE
AND
THE OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS BOARD

CASE#2014-ODB-03030

This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into by and between LACEE
CRIPE, Opticians, License No. 13087-S and the OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS
BOARD (“Board™), a state agency charged with enforcing Chapter 4725 of the Ohio
Revised Code, and all rules promulgated thereunder.

LACEE CRIPE enters into this CONSENT AGREEMENT being fully
informed of her rights under Chapter 119. of the Ohio Revised Code, including the right
to representation by counsel and the right to a formal adjudication hearing on the issues
considered herein.

BASIS FOR ACTION

This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into on the basis of the following
stipulations, admissions and understandings:

1. The BOARD is empowered by Section 4725.53 of the Ohio Revised
Code to refuse to grant a license, suspend or revoke a license or
impose a fine or order restitution for any of the enumerated violations.

2. The BOARD enters into this CONSENT AGREEMENT in lieu of
formal proceedings based upon the violation of Section 4725.51 of

the Ohio Revised Code and Ohio Administrative Code 4726-7-02(G)(1)
LACEE CRIPE failed to obtain her continuing education credits within
the immediately preceding one-year period, namely January 1, 2013 to
December 31, 2013, for renewal of her optical license for the 2014
renewal period. Continuing education certificates received as part of the
renewal for the 2014 licensure period and reviewed by the Board showed
that these credits were obtained on January 9 and 20", 2014.

38




Optical Dispensers Board

April 10, 2014

Lacee Cripe

Consent Agreement

Page 2

3. The BOARD expressly reserves the right to institute additional formal
proceedings based upon any other violations of Chapter 4725 of the
Ohio Revised Code or any rules promulgated there under, whether
occurring before or after the effective date of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT.

4. LACEE CRIPE is a Licensed Dispensing Optician in
the State of Ohio, and holds license number 13087-S

5. LACEE CRIPE admits the factual and legal allegations set forth in
this Consent Agreement issued by the BOARD.

AGREED CONDITIONS

WHEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and mutual promises
hereinafter set forth and in lieu of any further formal proceedings at this
time, LACEE CRIPE knowingly and voluntarily agrees with the
BOARD to the following terms, conditions, and limitations:

A. LACEE CRIPE shall obtain four (4) additional Spectacle continuing
education hours, that will be applied toward her 2015 license renewal.

The four (4) additional Spectacle hours cannot be the same as those
obtained for her 2014 renewal. The four (4) additional Spectacle hours
must be received by the Board at the Ohio Optical Dispensers Board, 77
South High Street, 16" F loor, Columbus, Ohio 43215-6108 not later than
30 days from the ratification by the Board of this consent agreement.

B. LACEE CRIPE. agrees and acknowledges that this disciplinary
action shall be entered in the BOARD’S journal and will be maintained in
her licensure file.

C. LACEE CRIPE shall obey all laws and rules of the Ohio Revised
Code and Ohio Administrative Code governing Licensed Opticians in
Ohio.
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D. The BOARD agrees not to institute formal proceedings against

LACEE CRIPE as long as she is in compliance with the terms and
conditions of this CONSENT AGREEMENT.

FAILURE TO COMPLY

If, in the discretion of the Board or its Designate, MS. CRIPE. appears to have violated
or breached any term or condition of this Agreement, the Board reserves the right to
institute formal disciplinary proceedings pursuant to ORC 4725.53 or rules promulgated
under OAC 4726 for any and all possible violations or breaches, including but not limited
to, alleged violations of the laws of Ohio occurring before the effective date of this
CONSENT AGREEMENT.

Any action initiated by the Board based on alleged violations of this Agreement shall
comply with the Administrative Procedure Act, Chapter 119, of the Qhio Revised Code.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS/LIABILITY RELEASE

LACEE CRIPE agrees that in the event the Board, in its discreticn, does not ratify this
CONSENT AGREEMENT, this settlement offer is withdrawn and shall be of no
evidentiary value and shall not be relied upon or introduced in any disciplinary action or
appeal by either party. MS. CRIPE agrees that should the BOARD reject this
CONSENT AGREEMENT and if this case proceeds to hearing, she will assert no claim
that the BOARD was prejudiced by this review and discussion of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT or of any information relating thereto.

MS. CRIPE acknowledges that she has had an opportunity to ask questions concerning
the terms of this Consent Agreement and that all questions asked have been answered in
a satisfactory manner.

MS. CRIPE waives all of her rights under Chapter 119, ORC, as they relate to matters
that are the subject of this Consent Agreement.
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EFFECTIVE DATE

It is expressly understood that this CONSENT AGREEMENT is subject to ratification by
the BOARD prior to signature by the President / Supervising Disciplinary Member and
shall become effective upon the last date of signature below.

THE OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS
BOARD

[ X ACEE CRIPE 7

Supervising Disciplinary Member
‘%/ 2014 p L\jl@) ;@i“roz

DATE' DATE
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CONSENT AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
COREY S. BOWMAN
AND
THE OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS BOARD

CASFE#2014-ODB-03031

This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into by and between COREY
BOWMAN, Opticians, License No. 7207-S and the OHIQ OPTICAL DISPENSERS
BOARD (“Board™), a state agency charged with enforcing Chapter 4725 of the Ohio
Revised Code, and all rules promulgated thereunder.

COREY BOWMAN enters into this CONSENT AGREEMENT being fully
informed of her rights under Chapter 119. of the Ohio Revised Code, including the right
to representation by counsel and the right to a formal adjudication hearing on the issues
considered herein.

BASIS FOR ACTION

This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into on the basis of the following
stipulations, admissions and understandings:

1. The BOARD is empowered by Section 4725.53 of the Ohio Revised
Code to refuse to grant a license, suspend or revoke a license or
impose a fine or order restitution for any of the enumerated violations.

2, The BOARD enters into this CONSENT AGREEMENT in lieu of
formal proceedings based upon the violation of Section 4725.51 of

the Ohio Revised Code and Ohio Administrative Code 4726-7-02(G)(1)
COREY BOWMAN failed to obtain her continuing education credits
within the immediately preceding one-year period, namely January 1,
2013 to December 31, 2013, for renewal of her optical license for the
2014 renewal period. Continuing education certificates received as part of
the renewal for the 2014 licensure period and reviewed by the Board
showed that these credits were obtained on February 20, 2014.
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3. The BOARD expressly reserves the right to institute additional formal
proceedings based upon any other violations of Chapter 4725 of the
Ohio Revised Code or any rules promulgated there under, whether
occurring before or after the effective date of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT.

4. COREY BOWMAN is a Licensed Dispensing Optician in
the State of Ohio, and holds license number 7207-S

5. COREY BOWMAN, admits the factual and legal allegations set forth
in this Consent Agreement issued by the BOARD.,

AGREED CONDITIONS

WHEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and mutual promises
hereinafter set forth and in lieu of any further formal proceedings at this
time, COREY BOWMAN knowingly and voluntarily agrees with the
BOARD to the following terms, conditions, and limitations:

A. COREY BOWMAN shall obtain four (4) additional Spectacle
continuing education hours, that will be applied toward her 2015 license
renewal. The four (4) additional Spectacle hours cannot be the same as
those obtained for her 2014 renewal. The four (4) additional Spectacle
hours must be received by the Board at the Ohio Optical Dispensers
Board, 77 South High Street, 16" Floor, Columbus, Ohic 43215-6108 not
later than 30 days from the ratification by the Board of this consent
agreement.

B. COREY BOWMAN agrees and acknowledges that this disciplinary
action shall be entered in the BOARD’S journal and will be maintained in
her licensure file,

C. COREY BOWMAN shall obey all laws and rules of the Ohio
Revised Code and Ohio Administrative Code governing Licensed
Opticians in Ohio.
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D. The BOARD agrees not to institute formal proceedings against

COREY BOWMAN as long as she is in compliance with the terms and
conditions of this CONSENT AGREEMENT.

FAILURE TO COMPLY

If, in the discretion of the Board or its Designate, MS. BOWMAN appears to have
violated or breached any term or condition of this Agreement, the Board reserves the
right to institute formal disciplinary proceedings pursuant to ORC 4725,53 or rules
promulgated under OAC 4726 for any and all possible violations or breaches, including
but not limited to, alleged violations of the laws of Ohio occurring before the effective
date of this CONSENT AGREEMENT.

Any action initiated by the Board based on alleged violations of this Agreement shall
comply with the Administrative Procedure Act, Chapter 119, of the Ohio Revised Code.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS/LIABILITY RELEASE

COREY BOWMAN agrees that in the event the Board, in its discretion, does not ratify
this CONSENT AGREEMENT, this settlement offer is withdrawn and shall be of no
evidentiary value and shall not be relied upon or introduced in any disciplinary action or
appeal by either party. MS. BOWMAN agrees that should the BOARD reject this
CONSENT AGREEMENT and if this case proceeds to hearing, she will assert no claim
that the BOARD was prejudiced by this review and discussion of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT or of any information relating thereto.

MS. BOWMAN acknowledges that she has had an opportunity to ask questions
concerning the terms of this Consent Agreement and that all questions asked have becn
answered in a satisfactory manner.

MS. BOWMAN waives all of her rights under Chapter 119, ORC, as they relate to
matters that are the subject of this Consent Agreement.
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EFFECTIVE DATE
Tt is expressly understood that this CONSENT AGREEMENT is subject to ratification by

the BOARD prior to signature by the President / Supervising Disciplinary Member and
shall become effective upon the last date of signature below.

THE OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS
BOARD

OREY 5. BOWMAN

President
Supervising Disciplinary Member
"\ Naachoan_o1d 4 lo[301
DATE ) DATE
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